

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

In re ADVISORY OPINION 2016 PA 249

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS,
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATORS, and MICHIGAN
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS,

Amici.

Supreme Court
Docket No. 154085

Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657)
Brandon C. Hubbard (P71085)
Ariana F. Pellegrino (P79104)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Attorneys for Amici
215 S. Washington Square, Ste. 200
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 371-1730

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS
MICHIGAN SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND RELEVANT HISTORY 3

 A. The People’s 1970 Amendment To The Michigan Constitution Prohibiting Aid To Nonpublic Schools..... 3

 B. The Enactment Of 2016 PA 249 And Governor Snyder’s Request For An Advisory Opinion..... 6

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

V. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Authority For Advisory Opinion Request..... 8

 B. This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion And Issue An Advisory Opinion..... 9

 1. The Governor’s Request concerns an important question of law 9

 2. The Governor’s Request satisfies the remaining standards relative to advisory opinions..... 10

 C. Section 152b Violates Article 8, Section 2 Of The Michigan Constitution Because It Appropriates Public Funds To Nonpublic Schools For *Non-Incidental* Benefits 10

 1. Standards of constitutional review 10

 2. Article 8, Section 2 prohibits reimbursement of costs incurred for *non-incidental* benefits..... 12

 3. Section 152b is unconstitutional because it would reimburse nonpublic schools for instruction, including core curriculum 16

 4. Section 152b impermissibly reimburses costs for the construction of a nonpublic school 19

 D. The Statement Of Public Purpose Does Not Excuse Section 152b’s Violation Of Article 8, Section 2 22

E. The Legislature Cannot Avoid Section 152b’s Unconstitutionality By Adding Administrative Oversight.....26

F. The Times And Circumstances Leading Up To Proposal C Demonstrate That Section 152b Violates The Michigan Constitution.....27

G. Section 152b Fails In Its Entirety.....30

VI. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 89; 860 NW2d 93 (2014)	11
<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of P.A.1970, No. 100</i> , 384 Mich 82; 180 NW2d 265 (1970).....	5, 14
<i>Bond v Ann Arbor Sch Dist</i> , 383 Mich 693; 178 NW2d 484 (1970).....	15
<i>Brown v Topeka Bd of Educ</i> , 347 US 483; 74 S Ct 686; 98 L Ed 873 (1954).....	9
<i>California Teachers Ass'n v Riles</i> , 29 Cal3d 794; 176 Cal Rptr 300; 632 P2d 953 (1981)	25
<i>Carman v Sec'y of State</i> , 26 Mich App 403; 182 NW2d 563 (1970), vacated on other grounds 384 Mich 443 (1971).....	4
<i>Council of Orgs and Others for Educ About Parochiaid Inc v Governor</i> , 455 Mich 557; 566 NW2d 208 (1997)	11, 26
<i>Cummings v Garner</i> , 213 Mich 408; 182 NW 9 (1921).....	11
<i>Dickman v School Dist</i> , 232 Or 238; 366 P2d 533 (1961).....	24
<i>Fannin v. Williams</i> , 655 SW2d 480 (Ky 1983)	23, 24, 25
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242</i> , 394 Mich 41; 228 NW2d 772 (1975).....	3, 10
<i>Lintz v Alpena Pub Schs of Alpena and Presque Isle Ctys</i> , 119 Mich App 32; 325 NW2d 803 (1982).....	9
<i>Mayor of Boston v Treasurer and Receiver Gen</i> , 384 Mass 718; 429 NE2d 691 (1981).....	31, 32
<i>Moses v Skanders</i> , 367 P3d 838 (NM 2015).....	24
<i>People v Barber</i> , 14 Mich App 395; 165 NW2d 608 (1968).....	22
<i>People v McMurchy</i> , 249 Mich 147; 228 NW 723 (1930)	30
<i>Plyer v Doe</i> , 457 US 202; 102 S Ct 2382; 72 L Ed 2d 786 (1982).....	9
<i>Rassner v Fed Collateral Soc'y, Inc</i> , 299 Mich 206; 300 NW 45 (1941)	11, 26
<i>Sheridan Rd Baptist Church v Dep't of Educ</i> , 132 Mich App 1; 348 NW2d 263 (1984)	17

Snyder v Charlotte Pub Sch Dist, Eaton Cty, 421 Mich 517; 365 NW2d 151 (1984) 9, 17, 19
Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney Gen, 384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971) passim
Univ of Cumberlands v Pennybacker, 308 SW3d 668 (Ky 2010)..... 20, 21

Statutes

2014 PA 252 7
 2016 PA 249 6, 7, 10
 MCL 380.1151 19
 MCL 380.1166..... passim
 MCL 380.1166(1) 17
 MCL 380.1166(2) 17
 MCL 380.1233 19
 MCL 380.1531-380.1538..... 19
 MCL 380.1561 19, 29
 MCL 380.1561(3)(a)..... passim
 MCL 388.1752b 6, 7
 MCL 388.1752b(1) 7
 MCL 388.1752b(2) 26
 MCL 388.1752b(3) 26
 MCL 388.1752b(4) 16
 MCL 388.1752b(6) 26
 MCL 388.1752b(7) 22, 23
 MCL 388.1752b(8) 22
 MCL 388.1752b(9) 16, 18
 MCL 388.1904 19
 MCL 388.1909-388.1910..... 19

MCL 388.514.....	19
MCL 388.519-388.520.....	19
MCL 388.551.....	passim
MCL 388.555.....	20
MCL 388.851.....	7
MCL 388.851(1)(b).....	20, 22, 25, 26
MCL 8.5.....	30
Other Authorities	
<i>Gov. Snyder signs \$16B education budget that includes private school money</i> , Detroit Free Press (June 28, 2016).....	7
<i>Is Church, State Separation Worth the Struggle Today?</i> , Detroit Free Press (Oct 15, 1969).....	29
<i>It's Still Unconstitutional</i> , Detroit Free Press (Dec 11, 1969).....	29
<i>Legislature Must Separate Parochiaid, School Reform</i> , Detroit Free Press (Dec 7, 1969).....	29
<i>Parochiaid Controversy Takes Inevitable Turn</i> , Michigan Press Reading Service (Sept 16, 1970).....	28
<i>Talk About Principle</i> , Bay City Times (May 6, 1969).....	29
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 8, § 2.....	5, 9
Kentucky Constitution, Section 189.....	21
